

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9492 OF 2022**

Between:

1. STBL Projects Limited, Registered Office, Door No. 6-175/20 Beside STBL Cineworld, Near Ayyappa Swamy Temple Sheela Nagar, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530012. Represented by its Managing Director Shri Veerabadra Rao Guthikonda S/o Shri G Sambasiva Rao.
2. Veerabadra Rao Guthikonda, S/o Shri G Sambasiva Rao, aged about 53 years Occupation Managing Director, STBL Projects Limited R/o House No. 40-5/3-13, Shyam Nagar Tikkle Road, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh-520008.
3. Smt Venkatanaga Lakshmi Guthikonda, W/o Shri Veerabadra Rao Guthikonda, aged about About 54 years Occupation Director of STBL Projects Limited R/o House No. 40-5/3-13, Shyam Nagar, Tikkle Road, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520008.
4. Venkata Krishnanaih Gorripati, S/o Shri Venkateswara Rao Gorripati Occupation Director, STBL Projects Limited R/o H.No.31-50-10/82, Kapujaggaraju Peta Lakshmi Narasimha Gardens, Gajuwaka Mandal Duvvada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 530046.
5. Smt Tanuja Guthikonda, D/o Shri Veerabadra Rao Guthikonda, aged about 28 years Occupation Director, STBL Projects Limited R/o House No. 31-50-10/105, Kapujaggaraju Peta Lakshmi Narasimha Gardens, Gajuwaka Mandal Duvvada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 530046.
6. Naga Kumar Kokku, S/o Shri Venkateswara Rao Kokku, aged about 40 years Occupation Director, STBL Projects Limited, R/o Buddalapalem, Machilipatnam, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh-521366.
7. Dinesh Guthikonda, S/o Shri Veerabadra Rao Guthikonda, aged about 26 years R/o House No. 31-50-10/105, Kapujaggaraju Peta Lakshmi Narasimha Gardens, Gajuwaka Mandal.

Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 7

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor High Court of Andhra Pradesh,
2. Srinivasa Babu Patibandla, S/o P Ramanatham, aged about 58 years Occ Business, R/o 60-13-4, Plot No. E4, 2nd Floor SBI Colony, Road No.3, Siddarthanagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District - 520 010, AP.

Respondents

Whereas the Petitioners/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri P RAJKUMAR presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No. 30 of 2021 on the file of IV Additional District Judge -Special Judge Economic Offences, Visakhapatnam;

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P RAJKUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Srinivasa Babu Patibandla, S/o P Ramanatham, aged about 58 years Occ: Business, R/o 60-13-4, Plot No. E4, 2nd Floor SBI Colony, Road No.3, Siddarthanagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District - 520 010, AP.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate on or before 02.01.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022 :

Petition under Section 482 Cr.PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings including appearance of Petitioners in CC 30 of 2021 on the file of IV Additional District Judge- special Judge Economic Offences, Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of CRLP No. 9492 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following Order:

"The learned Public Prosecutor has taken notice for respondent No.1 and requests time to obtain instructions."

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 02.01.2023.

The contention of the petitioners is that the trial Court had taken cognizance of the offence, without examination of the complainant or witnesses, if any.

In that view of the matter, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.30 of 2021 on the file of IV Additional District Judge-Special Judge Economic Offences, Visakhapatnam including appearing of the petitioners, pending further orders."

Sd/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District Judge -Special Judge Economic Offences, Visakhapatnam
2. Srinivasa Babu Patibandla, S/o P Ramanatham, aged about 58 years Occ Business, R/o 60-13-4, Plot No. E4, 2nd Floor SBI Colony, Road No.3, Siddarthanagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District - 520 010, AP. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. P RAJKUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP) [OUT]
5. One spare copy

ER

HIGH COURT

RRR, J

DATED:30/11/2022

POST ON 02.01.2023

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT NO.2

CRLP.No.9492 of 2022

STAY

